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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S ASSURANCE REPORT TO THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
OF NEIGHBOURHOOD & WORKER'S EDUCATION CENTRE LIMITED - ("THE NGO") 
FOR THE AFTER SCHOOL CARE PROGRAMME FOR PRE-PRIMARY CHILDREN 
[ASCP(PC)] (LUMP SUM GRANT (LSG)) 

OPINION 

We have audited the financial statements of the NGO for the year ended 31 March 2025 
in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong Kong Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), and have issued an urnnodified auditor's 
report thereon dated 21st October 2025. 

Pursuant to the Lump Sum Grant (" LSG") Manual issued by the Social Welfare 
Deparhnent of the Goven1tllent of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("SWD 
,'), we have been requested to issue this assurance report in connection with the Annual 
Financial Report(" AFR") of the NGO for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

RESPONSIB叫TIES OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

In relation to this report, the Committee Members are responsible for ensuring the AFR 
of the NGO for the year ended 31 March 2025 is properly prepared in accordance with the 
relevant accounting and financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and 
other instructions issued by the SWD; and the use of the funds from the LSG by the NGO 
has complied with the purposes as specified in the LSG Manual and other insh"uctions 
issued by the SWD. 

OUR INDEPENDENCE AND QUALITY MANAGEMENT 

We have complied with the independence and other ethical requirements of the Code of 
Ethics for Professional Accountants issued by the HKICP A, which is founded on 
fundamental principles of integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care, 
c011fidentiality and professional behavior. 

The f血唧 lies Hong Kong Standard on Quality Management 1, which requires the 
firm to design, implement and operate a system of quality management including policies 
0「 procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and 
applicable legal and regulatory requirements 

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY 

Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our engagement, and to report our 
conclusion to you. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S ASSURANCE REPORT TO THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
NEIGHBOURHOOD & WORKER'S EDUCATION CENTRE LIMITED -
AFTER SCHOOL CARE PROGRAMME FOR PRE-PRIMARY CHILDREN [ASCP(PC)] 
(LUMP SUM GRANT (LSG)) 

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY (CONT'D) 

We conducted our engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Assurance 

Engagements 3000 (Revised), Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of 

Historical Financial Information and with reference to Practice Note 851 (Revised), 

Reporting on the Am1Ual Financial Reports of Non-govenunental Organisations issued by 

the HKICPA. We have plam1ed and performed our work to obtain reasonable assurance 

for giving conclusion 1 and obtain limited assurance for giving conclusion 2 below. 

The work undertaken in connection with this engagement is less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be 這entified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion 

In relation to our conclusion 1 below, we have planned and performed such procedures 
as we considered necessary with reference to the procedures recommended in PN 851 
(Revised), to satisfy ourselves that the AFR has been properly prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and financial reporting requirements 
set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD. 

In relation to our conclusion 2 below, we have obtained an understanding in respect of 
the purposes of the use of the funds as specified in the LSG Manual and other ins廿uctions 

issued by the SWD and obtaining an understanding of the control procedures. We are not 
required to perform any procedures to search for instances of the use of funds from the 
LSG by the NGO being non-complied with the specified purposes. Our work was limited 
to reporting non-compliances identified as a result of the procedures performed in relation 
to conclusion 2 and during the normal course of our work relating to conclusion 1. The 
procedures performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing from, 
and are less in extent than for, a reasonable assurance engagement. Consequently, the level 
of assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than the 
assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been 

performed. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S ASSURANCE REPORT TO THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
NEIGHBOURHOOD & WORKER'S EDUCATION CENTRE LIMITED -
AFTER SCHOOL CARE PROGRAMME FOR PRE-PRIMARY CHILDREN [ASCP(PC)] 
(LUMP SUM GRANT (LSG)) 

CONCLUSION 

1) In our opinion, the AFR of the NGO for the year ended 31 March 2025 is properly 
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and 
financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions 
issued by the SWD. 

2) Based on the procedures performed and evidence obtained, nothing has come to 

our attention that causes us to believe that the use of the funds from the lSG by the 

NGO has not complied, in all material respects, with the purposes as specified in 

the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD. 

INTENDED USERS AND PURPOSE 

This report is intended solely for submission by the NGO to the SWD and is not 

intended to be, and should not be, used for any othe「 purpose. We agree that a copy of this 

report may be provided to the SWD without further co血nent from us. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is 

Lo Yip Tong (practising certificate number: P08022). 

71( 
Y. T. Lo&Co 

Certified Public Accountants (Practising) 
Hong Kong 

Date: 21st October 2025 



Appendix A 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

NGO: 凶啤!!bourhood & Worker's Education Centre Ltd 

(1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025) 

Notes 2024-25 2023-24 
$ $ 

A.INCOME 
1. Lump Sum Grant 

a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding lb 2,308,640.00 1,854,384.00 
Provident Fund) 

b. Provident Fund le 162,608.00 131,532.00 

2. Fee Income 2 377,896.50 254,147.50 
3. Central Items 3 476,364.74 468,000.00 
4. Rent and Rates 4 
5. Other Income 5 
6. Interest Received 1,287.86 1,201.37 
TOTAL INCOME 3,326,797.10 2,709,264.87 

B. EXPENDITURE 
1. Personal Emoluments 

a. Salaries 2,185,645.00 1,756,507.52 
b. Provident Fund le 94,684.85 75,843.00 
c. Allowances 

Sub-total 6 2,280,329.85 1,832,350.52 
2. Other Charges 7 314,455.21 248,029.86 
3. Central Items 3 503,333.68 357,154.74 
4. Rent and Rates 4 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 3,098,118.74 2,437,535.12 

C. SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) FOR THE 8 228,678.36 271,729.75 
YEAR 

The Ammal Financial Report from pages 1 to 11 has been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements as set out in the Lump Sum Grant Subvention Manual. 

SIGNATURE 

y 1)< 
NGO HEAD 勺 

DATE: 21''October 2025 

http:271,729.75
http:228,678.36
http:2,437,535.12
http:3,098,118.74
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NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

1. Lump Sum Grant (LSG) 

a. Basis of The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all services 
preparation defined in Funding and Service Agreement (FSA) (including support services to 

FSA services) funded by the Social Welfare Depaiiment (SWD) under the Lump 
Sum Grant Subvention System and also FSA services/ FSA-related activities 
funded by Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes. AFR is prepared 
on cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash and expenditure 
is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as depreciation, 
provisions and accruals have not been included in the AFR. 

b. Lump Sum This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year. 
Grant 
(excluding 
Provident 
Fund) 

c, Provident This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year. 
Fund Snapshot Staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against 

subvented posts as at 1 April 2000. 
Other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1 April 2000. 
The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items and 
Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes which are separately included 
as pait of the income and expenditure of the relevant disclosures have been shown 
under Note 3 and 8. Details are analysed below: 

Snapshot Other 
Provident Fund Contribution Staff Posts Total 

$ $ $ 

Subvention Received 162,608.00 162,608.00 
Provident Fund Contribution Paid (-) (94,684.85) (94,684.85) 

during the Year 
Surplus/ (Deficit) for the Year 67,923.15 67,923.15 
幽： Surplus/ (Deficit) b/f 

Additional subvention received 
for previous year(s) 

囯： Refund to Governn1ent 
(-) (-) 

Surplus/ (Deficit) c/f 67,923.15 67,923.15 

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of 2. Fee Income 
the fees and charges recognised for the purpose of subvention as set out in 
the LSG Subvention Manual. 
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These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and 3. Central Items 
are subject to their own procedures as set out in other SWD's papers and 
correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident Fund received and 
contributed for staff under the Central Items have been separately included 
as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items (paragraph 
5.5.4(c) of the LSG Subvention Manual). The income and expenditure of 
each of the Central Items are as follows: 

2024-25 2023-24 
a. Income $ $ 

Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities 
Infirmmy Care 御 pplement for the Aged Blind Persons 

Infirmaty Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services 

Foster Care Allowance/ One-off Special Allowance for Foster 

Children to Safeguard the Foster Children from the 
Coronavirus Disease/ Emergency Foster Care Allowance 

After School Care Programme - Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme 

Training Subsidy under Training Scheme for Child Care 

Supervisors and Special Child Care Workers in Pre-school 

Rehabilitation Se1-vices 

Neighbourhood 銣pport Child Care Project (NSCCP) - Contract 

Subsidy 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Fee Reduction/Waiving 

NSCCP - Subsidy for Incentive Payment 

NSCCP - Subsidy for Training Allowance 

NSCCP - Rent and Rates 
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in Occupational 

Therapy and Physiotherapy programmes 

Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List for 

Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services 

Financial Incentive Scheme for Mentors of Employees with 

Disabilities 
Enhanced After School Care Programme- Fee Waiving Subsidy 

Scheme 
Navigation Scheme for Young Persons in Care Services -

Operating Expenses 
Navigation Scheme for Young Persons in Care Services -

Training Cost 
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 

Special Care Centre 
Subsidy 鈿 Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 

Early Education and Training Centres 

Time-defined Allocation of Ethnic Minority District Ambassador 

Posts - salary and provident fund 
Time-defined Allocation of Ethnic Minority District Ambassador 

Posts -other charges 
Short-term Food Assistance Service Teams - Food Cost 

Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation Services Complex -
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Management & Maintenance Cost for Common Area 

After School Care Programme for Pre-primary Children 

[ASCP(PC)] Contract Subsidy 

ASCP(PC) Fee 351,000.00 468,000.00 
Subsidy 125,364.74 

ASCP(PC) Rent and Rates 
Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre­

primary Institutions 
Allocation 

Rent and Rates 

Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the 
Implementation of the Minimum Wage Ordinance 

(Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance) 

Travelling Subsidy of the designated Hotline for Carer Support 

(Carer Hotline) 
Pilot Scheme on Training to Foreign Domestic Helpers in Care 

for Persons with Disabilities 

Special Grant for Providing Temporary Accommodation for 

Services Users of SAHK LO HAS Garden at Cheung Muk 

Tau Holiday Centre for the Elderly 
Special Grant for Temporaty Relocation of Service Users of 

SAHK LO HAS Garden to Cheung Muk Tau Holiday Centre 

One-off Allocation for Providing Assistance to Persons with 

Disabilities under the Government Public Transport Fare 

Concession Scheme for the Elderly and Eligible Persons 

with Disabilities 
Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation Services Complex - Central 

Item of Residential Respite Services 

Transition Subsidy for School Leavers (CITSL) 

Multi-faceted 鈿 ppo1t for Foster Families and Children under 

Foster Care Service (MSFC) 
Subsidy for Providing Professional Services 

Subsidy to Support the Learning and Development of 

Foster Children 

Child Protection Support Service (ChildPRO) 

For the」allowing Cenfl•al Items, please take note of para. 4(j) of Points to Note on Preparation of AFR 

and Analysis Schedules in reporting the amounts of subvention: 

Temporary Financial Aid under Care and 御 pport Networking 

Team" 
Emergency Fund for NGOs operating Integrated Services Team 

for Street Sleepers" 
Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Se1vice Users" 

Sho庄 term Rental Assistance for Discharged Prisoners" 

Cash Subsidy for Integrated Support Services for Persons with 

Severe Physical Disabilities" 
Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Occasional Child Care 

Service" 



Total 476,364.74 468,000.00 

2024-25 2023-24 

b. Expenditure $ $ 

Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities 

Jnfirmmy Care Supplement for the Aged Blind Persons 
Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Set-vices 

Foster Care Allowance/ One-off Special Allowance for Foster 

Children to Safeguard the Foster Children from the 

Coronavirns Disease/ Emergency Foster Care Allowance 
After School Care Programme - Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme 

Training Subsidy under Training Scheme for Child Care 

Supervisors and Special Child Care Workers in Pre-school 

Rehabilitation Se1-vices 
5 

Neighbourhood 御 ppmi Child Care Project (NSCCP) - Contract 

Subsidy 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Fee Reduction/Waiving 

NSCCP - Subsidy for Incentive Payment 

NSCCP - Subsidy for Training Allowance 

NSCCP - Rent and Rates 

Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in Occupational 

Therapy and Physiotherapy programmes 
Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List 

for Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services 

Financial Incentive Scheme for Mentors of Employees with 

Disabilities 
Enhanced After School Care Programme - Fee Waiving 

Subsidy Scheme 
Navigation Scheme for Young Persons in Care Services -

Operating Expenses 
Navigation Scheme for Young Persons in Care Services -

Training Cost 
Subsidy for Enhanced Suppmt for Ethnic Minority Children in 

Special Care Centre 

Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 

Early Education and Training Centres 
Time-defined Allocation of Ethnic Minority District Ambassador 

Posts - salary and provident fund 

Time-defined Allocation of Ethnic Minority District Ambassador 

Posts 一 other charges 

Short-term Food Assistance Service Teams - Food Cost 
Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation Services Complex -

Management & Maintenance Cost for Common Area 

After School Care Programme for Pre-prima1y Children 

[ASCP(PC)] Contract Subsidy 

ASCP(PC) Fee Subsidy 348,714.50 231,790.00 

ASCP(PC) Rent and Rates 154,619.18 125,364.74 

Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-
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primary Institutions 

Allocation 
Rent and Rates 

Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the 

Implementation of the Minimum Wage Ordinance 
(Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance) 

Travelling Subsidy of the designated Hotline 鈿 Carer Support 

(Carer Hotline) 
Pilot Scheme on Training to Foreign Domestic Helpers in Care 

for Persons with Disabilities 

Special Grant for Providing Temporary Accommodation for 
Services Users of SAHK LO HAS Garden at Cheung Muk 

Tau Holiday Centre for the Elderly 

Special Grant for Tempora1-y Relocation of Service Users of 

SAHK LO HAS Garden to Cheung Muk Tau Holiday 

Centre 
One-off Allocation for Providing Assistance to Persons with 

Disabilities under the Government Public Transport Fare 

Concession Scheme for the Elderly and Eligible Persons 

with Disabilities 
Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation Setvices Complex - Central 

Item of Residential Respite Services 

Transition Subsidy for School Leavers (CITSL) 

Multi-faceted 鈿 pport for Foster Families and Children under 

Foster Care Service (MSFC) 
Subsidy for Providing Professional Services 

Subsidy to Support the Learning and Development of 

Foster Children 

Child Protection Support Service (ChildPRO) 
Tempora1-y Financial Aid under Care and Support Networking 

Team - other charges 

Emergency Fund for NGOs operating Integrated Services Team 

for Street Sleepers 
Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Setvice Users 

Short-term Rental Assistance for Discharged Prisoners 

Cash Subsidy for Integrated Suppott Services for Persons with 

Severe Physical Disabilities 
Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Occasional Child Care Service 

Total 503,333.68 357,154.74 

4. Rent and Rates This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised 
by SWD. Expenditure on rent and rates in respect of premises not 
recognised by SWD have 血 been included in AFR. 

http:357,154.74
http:503,333.68
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5. Other Income This includes programme income and all income other than recognised 
social welfare fee income received during the year. Non-SWD 
subventions and Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes may be 
included in AFR if they are used to finance expenditure of the FSA services/ 
FSA-related activities as reflected in the AFR. 

The breakdown on Other Income is as follows: 

2024-25 2023-24 
Other Income $ $ 

(a) Programme income 
(b) Production income 
(c) Other Funds or Donations for 

Designated Purposes 
(d) Utilised allocation under Central Items 348,714.50 231,790.00 

(CI): After School Care Programme 
(ASCP) / Enhanced ASCP I ASCP(PC) -
Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme (FWSS)* 
which forms as paii of Other Income 

(e) Reimbursement of Maternity Leave 
Pay from Labour Department 

(f) Miscellaneous income (e.g. general 
donations, photocopying charges, etc.) 

Sub-Total 348,714.50 231,790.00 
Less: Utilised allocation under CI: ASCP I (348,714.50) (231,790.00) 

E呻anced ASCP I ASCP(PC) 白 

FWSS which forms as part of Other 
Income* 

Total 
*For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services only 

6. Personal Personal Emoluments include salaty, provident fund, and salaty-related 
Emoluments allowances. 

The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over 
$1,000,000 each paid under LSG is appended below: 

$ 
Analysis of Personal Emoluments No of Posts 
paid under LSG 

HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,100,000 p.a. 
HK$1,100,001 - HK$1,200,000 p.a. 
HK$1,200,001 - HK$1,300,000 p.a. 
HK$1,300,001 - HK$1,400,000 p.a. 
HK$1,400,001 - HK$1,500,000 p.a 
>HK$1,500,000 p.a. 

http:231,790.00
http:348,714.50
http:231,790.00
http:348,714.50
http:231,790.00
http:348,714.50
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7. Other Charges 

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows: 

2024-25 2023-24 
Other Char!!es $ $ 

(a) Activities Cost 84,116.60 77,830.20 
(b) Cleaning 18,851.30 I 0,958.30 
(c) Electricitv 43,850.20 29,633.07 
(d) Food Cost 159,374.60 125,930.16 
(e) Insurance 28,513.77 11,294.75 
(f) Postage 103.10 118.20 
(g) R&M 41,272.10 24,830.70 
(h) StaffWelfare 23,395.00 15,152.80 
(i) Statione1-v & Printing 18,651.70 15,040.73 
G) Travel & 3,516.90 1,540.50 

Transoortion 
(k) Telenhone & Internet 19,266.00 15,902.00 
(I) Sundrv 13,240.30 13,701.00 
(m) Bank Char2:e 1,040.00 650.00 
(n) Central Admin Fee 117,678.00 98,282.69 
(o) Comouter Exoenses 22,752.34 16,453.20 
(o) Adve面 sinlI 148.00 9,465.66 
(a)Water 285.80 104.90 
(r) Messing 2,117.00 1,131.00 
(s) Instructor Fee 54,997.00 5,800.00 
(t) Volunteers'Allowance 6,000.00 
(u) Professional & Audit 10,000.00 

一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一 曰曰軻曰一一一一一白一一一一巴一白一 

Sub-Total 663,169.71 479,819.86 
Less: Utilised allocation under CI: ASCP 

/E呻 anced ASCP / ASCP(PC) - (348,714.50) (231,790.00) 
FWSS* which forms as part of 
Other Income 白白白軍一－－－－－－－－－－ -----一一一一一一一一一一 

Total 314,455.21 248,029.86 
- - ====== 

*For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services only 
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8. Analysis of L SumG Res d bal f other SWD subventi 

Lump 
Sum 

Grant 
/LSG) 

Holding 
Account 

(HA) 

Other 
Funds 01· 

Donations 
fol' 

Designated 
Purooses 

Adjustment for 
Utilised 

allocation under 
ASCP/ 

Enhanced 
ASCP/ 

ASCP(PC) 曰 

FWSS 
Rent and 

Rates 

Central 
Items 
/Cl) Total 

Income 

Lump Sum Grant 

Fee Income 
Other Income 
Interest Received (Note (1)) 

Rent and Rates 
Centra I Items 

$ 

2,4712,48 

377,896.50 
348,714.50 

1,287.86 

$ $ 

。 

$ 

(348,714.50) 

$ 

。 

$ 

476,364.74 

$ 

2,4 7 I ,248.00 

377,896.50 

1,287.86 

476,364.74 

Total Income (a) 
3,199,146.86 。 (348,714.50) 

476,364.74 3,326,797.10 

Expenditure 
Personal Emoluments 
Other Charges 
Rent and Rates 
Central Items 

2,280,329.85 
663,169.71 

。
。

。 
。 (348,714.50) 

。 
503,333.68 

2,280,329.85 
314,455.21 

503,333,68 

Total Expenditure (b) 2,943,499.56 。 。 
(0) 。 503333,68 3,098.118.74 

228,678.36 

(67,923.15) 

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (a) - (b) 
乜： Surplus/ (Deficit) of Provident 

Fund 

255,647.30 

(67,923.15) 
。 。 。 (26968.94) 

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (excl. 
PF) 
Surplus/ (Deficit) b/f (Note (2)) 

187,724.15 

105,195.49 

。

。

。

。
。 
。 

(26,968.94) 

110,845.26 

160,755.21 

216,040.75 

圄： Refund from Government 

囯： Refund to Government 

Transfer from LSG Reserve to cover the 
salary adjustment Infamary Care 
Supplement (Note (3)) 

Transfer from Other Funds/ (to) LSG 
Reserve" 

Adjustlnent for utilised allocation under 
Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC)- FWSS* 
(over-estimated) / under-estimated in 
previous year(s) 

292,919.64 

。
(0) 

(0) 

。 

(0) 

。 。

(0) 

。 
。

(0) 

83,876.32 

。
(0) 

X 

y 

376,795.96 

。
(0) 

Surplus/ (Deficit) c/f (Note (4)) 292,919.64 。 。 。 83,876.32 376,795.96 

竿： 
Including an amount $Z being the utilised a/location under CI: ASCP I Enhanced ASCP I ASCP(PC) 
-FWSS* 

* For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services only 
A Balance generated_(,-0111 those completed FSA services/ FSA-related activities which are.fimded by 

Other Funds or Donations/or Designated Pwposes 
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(1) Interest received on LSG (including HA) and Provident Fund reserves, Rent and Rates, 

Central Items are included as one item under LSG; and the item is considered as part ofLSG 

reserve. 

(2) Accumulated balance ofLSG Surplus b/ffrom previous years (including all interest received 

in previous years (see (1) above), the balance of HA and balance of Other Funds or Donations 

for Designated Purposes should be separately rep01ied. 

(3) Amount ofLSG Reserve used to cover the salaiy adjustment for Infirmaiy Care Supplement, 

if any, as per Schedule for Central Items. 

(4) For NGOs without HA, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRs 

is not necessary. The level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. SJ) will be capped at 25% of 

the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (Tl) excluding Provident Fund 

Contribution (Kl)) for the year. 

For NGOs with HA, with effect from 20立23, the calculation of the ammal claw-back is as 

follows: 

(i) With Snapshot Staff(SS) 隹 e. Position of SS as at 1 September being reported 

on the A enc Staff List submitted b NGO last ear was reater than zero 

The level ofLSG cumulative reserve (i.e. SI) will be capped at 25% of the NGO's 

operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (Tl+ T2) excluding Provident Fund 

Contribution (Kl)) for the year. 

(ii) Without SS 犀 Position of SS as at 1 September beinf! reported on the 

A enc Staff List submitted b NGO last ear which is re arded as Year O 

was zero] 

For the next tl11·ee years (Year 1 to Year 3), the level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. 

SI) will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total 

Expenditure (Tl) excluding Provident Fnnd Contribution (Kl)) for the year. From 

the fourth financial year (Year 4) onwards, the level of LSG cumulative reserve and 

HA reserve will be counted altogether and the combined reserve amount (i.e. S 1 +S2) 

will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure 

(Tl+ T2) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (Kl)) for the year. In this regard, 

separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not necessmy. 

[For details of (4)(i) and (4)(ii) above, please also refer to SWD's letter under reference (11) 

in SWD/S/109/1/10 of 4 April 2022.] 

(5) As a facilitating measure for the implementation of the Productivity Enhancement Programme, 

the claw-back arrangement ofLSG cumulative reserve amount cxcceding 25% of the NGO's 

operating expenditure would be suspended from 2023-24 (for NGOs with 2024-25 provisional 

subvention allocation of $SOM or more) / 2024-25 (for NGOs with 2024-25 provisional 

subvention allocation of less than $SOM) until 2028-29 as stipulated in SWD's letter under 

reference (I)/ (2) / (3) / (4) in SWD 0075-0010-0060-0080-0040 of3 March 2025. 



Schedule for Central Items Appendix B 
A n n i •sis of Sub vention and Ex ,cnditu rc for t h e Period from I A , ril 2024 to 31 l\lnrc h 2025 

Name o f NGO : Neiohbourh哼 d & Worker's Education Centre Ltd (518) 

Subnn1ion Rtimbur.stmtnt or r\clual Aclua l E1ptndi1urt Dtficit for tht Ytar Surplui Rtfond Adjustmtnt Surplus 
Unit Code and Name/ Rtltutd Malcrn;ly I.ca,·, Pay (Rl、 I LP) Ei:pcnditurt incu rred undtt RM LP Surplus Dtricil DtrKU Ir』 mrurtd Adjuslt d b/1 from(lo) di 

Rt mittt nct Ad,·ice No. Subnnltd Eltmtnt (Nott la) Schtmt t timburstmtnt rtcth·td (Nofolt ll lo) 
1Nott71 ,, 11 {Nolt lbl# 

s s s 

Schtmt 
INoldbl# 

s 

(Nol< l) to LSG (Nott 4) 
'(b) a (Nfootld)-) foll 

（．丶 -lall-(all (c) 

s s s 

Dtficit 
(d) 一 (bl·lcl 

s 

(Nol.SJ 
(tl 

s 

Gonrnmtnt 

＂、 s 

(Not•9) 
lo\ 
s 

(Nol•6) 
(h)•(e)+(aHdH0+/.(2) 

s 
nnnn • "-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' lkn><n ti, Suookn><nt roe Eld<rlv \\ith Di,abilities 
nnnn .'-'-"-'-'-'-'-'-"'-"-'-' lnfi血 .,,,c訂 c Supokn><nl fo, 1hc A如 Blind Ptrsoos 
MM • ""-"-"-"-"-"'-'<-''-"-' lnfim,m·Cue Suookn><nl fo, R<>油 nti,I Eld<rlv Smit<S 
nnnn• "-'-'-'-'-'-"'-'-'-'-' Foster Care Allo\\>n<c/ One-0ff Sp«ial Al伽邱 c for Fost<r Ch乩 «ntoS函 guordt比 Foster Children from the Coronl\irus Disease/ En,crscnq·Foster Care Allo、 \>n<C NA 

MM·'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-"'-'-'-' An«School Can: P,o., 血國. F«w,;,in~Subs;d,- Sch<n,e N.A 
nnnn • "''-'<'-'-""""'-'-' Tr,ini頤 Subsim·und<r Trainin• Schcn,e 阮 Chi kl C3Ie Su0<r,isors Md So«iol Chikl Cacc Wcxkcrs in Pre-school Rch,bilic,1ion Sm-ices NA 
nnnn .'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' Neighbc心 hood Support CMd Cuc Proj«I (NSCCP) - Contr><I Subsidy (Note IO) 1•1 Contr><t S血 I (c l 一 ( ij To<al fap<od血 tcor l•l·(C」 i f>O 因 •lei if<O NA 

rck迅 during 1hc 1比 Proj«I mfnur 1he folio" inP 
rcponing period lumr for tht rtoortln~r,e,fod: 

(gJ Fee lnron>< from scnice 
users; 
lh」 Subsid)· for Fee Wai,·ing 
cloin>cd fron, SWD, 
(kl Prcmim rel,tcd "'I'<面． ..... 

MM·X-X.X.X.X.X.~、 x.x.x., NSCCP - Sub,id)·fo, Fee R«!,1<1i01叭 v,i,-ing (bl Subsidy r<I<• 成 向 Sub sid)· foe Fre W,i,·ing lb)-lh) if>O (b)-(hJ;f <0 N.A 
(o, Fee Wah ing cloinicd from SIVD during the 
during the reporting ""'面 ngp.-riod 

PERIOD 
nnnn .'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' NSCCP - Subsidy fo, ln«r>ti,·e P>Jn><nl (d] Subsid)· ,ci,.tSoo Lil Subs兩佃 ln«nt i,e (d)-ti) if>O fdf Lili「 <0 NA 

for ln«nli\~ Pa)n"'1L clain>ed fron1 SWD 
Pa)n>:nl dwing the dwing the r<por1 ing p<riod 
reporting period 

寵 lM·X.'-'-'-"-'-'-'-'-'-'-' NSCCP- Subsid)· 阮 Training Allow>n<< lcl Subsidy«Je.u<d [I] Subs兩 fo,Tra而 ng 因 ·Il l if>O [cJ-(IJ i 「 <0 NA 
fo, Training Allo11~ncecloin,«t froo、 S11'D 

Allo,»n<e during the during the reporting pc,riod 
rcpc和 ngpcriod

NSCCP - Rmt•nd Rotes 回 Subsidi「 c ka"'1 ( i)s,n,e 缸 (c) 
nnnn • "'"'"'"'"""'"'"'"'"' N.A NA N.A 

bya<CUJ\ 
rc-imb山 -SC-nKnt 

nnnn -'-'-'-'-''"'''-' Tn;n;n• SJ)OOSOfsh;p S<h<mc for Mast«in O<ruollioo,I Th<"P丶叩 dPh"涵涵 3P>"P兩 ,anm還 N A 
nnnn - x.x.x.x.x.x.x.x.x.x.x., Troinin• Subsidv Pr=•• 而「 o, Children on 1ho Woilin< Li>I 「 o, Subvcnloo Pre-school Rch,bili101ion Sc"ices N.A 
MM·"-'-'-'"-'-'-'-'-'-'-' fin=i•I ln«nlfre Sth<n>0 fo, M,n10<s of Ernpio,·«s \\1th Dis,bilitics NA 
nnnn .'-"-"-"-"-"-"-"'-"-"-' Enh邱 «I Ancr School Care Pr咖印 111,e• fee W,i,i n~Subs油氐 h<n,e N.A 
MM .'-'-'-'-'-"-•""-'-' N3\·i,,tion Sch<n>< 「 or YOWJ• Persons in Core Senices - Oper,tin• E叩 ,nses N.A 

N"i••tion Scheme 「`、 'oun• P« 西 in Care Sm-ices - Trainin• Cost 圓 tM · "-""""""""""' 
nnnn .'-"-"-"-"-"-"-"-"-"-"-' Subsid1· 「 or酬 31l<<dSuo邲 for Elhnic Minoril\°Chi I如 n in Soe<iol Core Ccnlre 

NA 
N.A 

nnnn • "-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-"'-'-'-' Subsim·ror酬 ,need Su訂叩 Cor Ethnic Minonh· Chil如面 n wlv Edue,tion and Trainin• Cenlr<S NA. 
nnnn .'"'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' Tin,e-<kfoned Allocot面 of Elhnk Minoritv DiS!riCI Ambmodor Posis - C<nlrol ll<m (A) Solm ·:ind Mondllon·Pro、 id<nl Fwid NA" 
MM·"-'-'-"-'-"-'-"-'-"-'-' Tin,c-d<filk-d Allo<.i面 ofEt hn.: M;norit\· o;sirict Amb»s.>dor Posls-C,ntr,1 lt<m !Bl Othcr Ch邛溈 NA 
nnnn • x.x.x.x.,:..,,:..x.x., Short-1<m1 Food Assistonce Smi«T, 血 (STFASTs) - Food Cost N.A 
nnnn -'-'-'-'-'-"''-""'-'-' Siu I.om ln!Og'3國 Rohobili131ioo S<"ioos Con1pl~, N,\ 

- Monog<n><nl & Moinl<n血 :c Cosl for Coounon Arca 

MM·X.'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' Ancr School Care Prou血皿 e fo, Pre-prim叨 Chil&en (/\SCP(PC)J Conlr,ct Subsid)· NA 110,84526 
ASCP(PC) fee Subsidy 351,000 00 348,714.lO 
ASCP(PC) Rent and Rates 125,364 74 154.619.18 (26.968 9~) 83,876.32 

MM·X.X.X.X.X.X.X.XX.x.x., Tm>e-<kfin<d Smice Cont成 t o[SO<i,1 Wo,k Sm ice roe Pre-primori· Institutions {N函 II ) N.A 
- Alloc.11ion 
• Rent .ind R.itn 

MM•"'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' AIIO\\.lllC<S for Sj><-Cific S<nim Arising front 1比 lmpkn,cntation of Minimum \Va~Ord叩 nee 「 o,O,·c叩 g)\t On-sitc-on<all Allo\\-ancc NA 

nnnn .'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-"-、 X Tr»·cmn• S ubsid\'o「 1比 dcsi印 lltcd Hotline for C,rcr Support (C•rcr Hotline) NA 
讞 lM·X.'-'-'-'-'-"''-'-'-' Pilot S<hcn>e on Trainin• to for<i"'1 Doo>e>tic llcl0<1> in Core for Pc™>I\S \\ilh Disobi l it比 s NA 
nnnn • "-'-'-'-'-'-~、"-'-'-' S氐心 I Granl fo, Pro、 idm• T <mporm·A«oom逼 ,1ioo fo, Smicts Users of SAIIK I.OIIAS Garckn OI Ct.-un, Muk Tou llolid,v Ccnlrc for 11>< Elckrlv NA 
nnnn .'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' So«i>I Grant f0< T,m內 "'·Rclocotion ofS,n卞 e Usm of SAHK LO HAS Garden lo Ch<un• Muk Tau llolid"· Centre NA 
MM·X.X.'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-"-' On;:-off All«Olion f0< Pro,·idin• Assi<lon«lo Pc™>ns \\ilh Di'3bililks wld<r 1he Go10mnxn1 Public Tr邱 port Fare Concession Sohcn,e f0< lhe Eldcrh· ond Elioible Persons \\ilh Di'3bililies NA 
MM .'-'-'-'-'-'-'-~''-'-' Siu un1 ln1<g,atcd Rchabilit,tioo Sm-ices C01npk, NA 

• Ctntrol llcm of Rtsidentiol Rcopitc Smicts 

nnnn • "'-"'-'-'-'-'-'"'" Tronsition Subsidy ro, School Lcmr> (CITSL) NA 

nnnn -'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' Muhi-f,cctod Suppo<t for Foster F,mili<s迢 Chil如 n under Foster Core Smi«(MSFC) N.A 
- Subsid)·fo, Pro,iding Profm ioo,I Smim 
·Subsidy to Suppo<1 th< L<Jming ,nd 氐 ,·el叩而 n t of Foster Childr<n 

nnnn .'-"-"-"-"-"-"-"'-"-' Child PrOl«:ti叩 Support S<"ice (ChildPRO) N.A 
nnnn .'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' Tem以 •m ·Fi n>n<iol Aid under Core ond Suooort N<hn沐 i n• T,on,' N.A 
MM•"-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' Em<ri,<l!C\· F國「 or NGOs 00<rotin~ lntc<1atcd Sen ices Team 「 or Str«t Slcc,x,,s' NA 
nnnn • "-'-'-'-'-"'-'-'''-'-' Subsid\'Schtme 「 or E.,..tcnd..--d Hours Scni re Users"' NA 
nnnn .'-'-'-'-'-'-"'-'-'-'-' S沁 ct-tern、 R(nlal AssistilOC'C for Disch.ll~-d Pri邲 rs NA 
IVIJUl·X.X.X.X.X.X.'-'.-X.X.X.X Cash Subsi<h·fo, lnt,111,t<d Suo00<1 Sm-ice fo, Porsons "ith Se"'c Ph»ic,J Di5Jbilitios' NA 
rutnn• x:、'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-' Tinie心 r,,>«1 Subsid\·Schenie for Ocmiorul Chlld Care Sm-kc' N.A 
TOTAL 476 364 74 503.333 68 (26.968 94) 110 84S 26 83876 32 

# Any d;rrcrcn«,ri,;ng 「 rom the RMLP Schcn>e rc;mb叩 cn>:n t rccch·cd (sre Note l(b) below) ,nd the cooespond;ng cspcnd;1urc血 dcr~I LP Schc血 (S<C Note 2(b) below) \\ill bo osses逼 S<p3r3lcly 

' Plc.ise toke note orp>ra. 4(1) or Po;nts to Note on Prcporotk>ri or AFR ond Ano Ii,;, Sci囧 uks ;nrc內 r1 ; ng加 ,noounts o「 sub\-cnt;on. 

Not<1: 
l(o). The fi gures r°' the 、 hole fon:mc;,J l"',rec.,troctcd fron1 the p•iJ;,t 「 or M,rch (f;n,1) 0< rcm;n,nc:e 訕 kc(s) ;s,ucd by加 Trc,s"')· or ollocJl ;on即 cr(s) ;ssu.-d by Socfol Welfare痧 Orin面 I or the fon3n<;, J)<.ll 
l(b). Th;son10Unt rcpr函 nts ony rdmbu成而 nt r«drcd fron, the RMLP Schcn,e ;rthe NGO hos tcmpo,uilypoid the c.,pcnd;ture oot or the ,11oc, 心 n fron,t比 sub,·c ntcd dcn>Cnt (远 Note 2(b) bclo, 寸 

2(o). Actu,I~ 叩 nditurc rcpr<S<nts 加 tot,1 c.,pcnd;ture ;n<urrcd ;nc:Juding pro、油汨「 wid for the res沁 t;,•e smiccs oner n<n;ng o仰） prog,,nunc ;nc: 如 IC ,00 (; ;) expend i t四磁 r R,\ILP Schcn,e n><nt;on如 n Note 2(b) below, ;r , ny 
2(b). Th;, an10Unt rcpr<S<nts the磡 t;on,1 four國函 MLP(伍 the I Ith to 14th \\<tks)西 d totheemp為、 oot or the corrcspond;ng ,llocot心 1 

3. Swplus/Dcfodt for c,ch dcn\Cnt represents the d面 r叩 cc bcl\,ccn sub,·cnfo1 n:k.scd ond o<tu,I~、 pcnd;ture. 

4. 邸 dt Lr.o 加 follo,,ing central;""" .,;,;ng 「心 n 531,1)·odjus t n\Cnt 訌 c tr=rmcd to the Lunip Sun, Gr,nt Resme ,s st3lcd ;n SWO-s lctt<rrcr. (33) ;n SWD/S/104/2 Pt. 18 d>1cd 4 M邱 h2020 
(;) O.:n>:nt;, Suppkn,cnt ro, E l如 ly \\ith D;s,b;J;t;es 
c;;) lnfom1")·C,re Supplcn!Cnt ro.- the Aged BJ;nd PcrSOIIS 
(;;,) lnfom1")·C,re Supplcni<nt 伷 Res;如 t;,JEI如 lysmiccs 

5.'SwphlSb函蜘 r0t1、 -.rd(b/f)" 叩... ,wp區． ＇「血 y, ,ri,;ng fron1叩 eratk,r,s ;n prc,ious)~"''· 
6.'Swplu.sc画 cd r0t1md (elf)" n,c= surplus broogh1 ron,-.rd l ess 【C「 undtoGonmn面 t plus swplus, ;r any, .,;,;ng fron1 叩,,,,;邲 ;n current)<M 
7. Un;t code ,nd n:m>C / rcm;11叩 co訕 ice no. ore c., tr ,c國 frorn t比 Pl)i囚「面 1S11'D血 lr<m;110n<c訕 ice fron, the T,c.is叮「 csp,.-cfo·c~--

8. Thcccntr,1 ;tcnis ,s J;stcd oboYC m,y not boc."'•ust;,-e ,nd ony rclcr ant如 ,;1, orccntr,I ;t<tllS rck• 逼 a咄 or c.,pcndcd d叩 ng the im, \\here oppropriote, should olso be ;n<Judcd. 
9. Fo.- ASCP/ Enh31,c;:d ASCP, the od」心血 ,n t ;nc:Ju&st比叩 lOUnt or <xpc面 U吡 O\-C,Sl3tcd/(血 dmt,tcd) ;n prc,•;ou,)<>r(s) ,ncr toling ;nto OC<ount t比 :<lu31 clow-b,ck ,noount(s) pcr SWO-s ollocJl;on kll«(s), ;r屻· 

10. Alloc,Hon mode \\-.S ch,ng,.-d to LSG ;n S,pt 2024 
11. Alloc•t;on mode ,m ch:mg«I to LSG ;n Aug 2024 
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